

HOUSE AMENDMENT 1 TO hb1537.

deleting the following language on line 10 of page 1: "ANY PERSON WHO OPERATES"

AND

by deleting the language "TWENTY-FIVE" as it appears on line 11 of the title and line 16 of the subtitle on page 1 and substituting therefor "FIFTY"

AND

by deleting the words "ON THE MOTORBOAT" on line 12 of page 1

AND

by deleting the words "ANY PERSON WHO OPERATES" on line 15 of page 1

AND

by deleting the words "ON THE MOTORBOAT" on line 18 of page 1;

AND

by deleting the language "twenty-five horsepower (25 HP)" on line 23 of page 1 and substituting therefor "fifty horsepower (50 HP)"

AND

by deleting the words "the following coverage:" at the end of line 29 of page 1 and substituting therefor the following: "fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000)"

AND

by deleting lines 30 through 35 of page 1 in their entirety and substituting therefor the following language: "for bodily injury or death of each person in any one (1) accident and for the injury to"

AND

by deleting the language "twenty-five horsepower (25 HP)" as it appears on lines 2 and 3 of page 2, on lines 6 and 7 of page 2, and on lines 10 and 11 of page 2 and substituting "fifty horsepower (50 HP)"

AND

by deleting lines 23 through 33 of page 2 and substituting the following:

"SECTION 3. Until such insurance coverage is available, commercial boat rental operations shall not be required to provide liability insurance coverage for persons who rent boats from the boat rental operation.

SECTION 4. When the operator of any motorboat is involved in a motorboat accident in this state and the motorboat is found not to be insured as required by this act, the owner of the motorboat shall be deemed guilty of a Class A misdemeanor."

AND

by inserting between the word "motorboat" and the word "is" on line 9 of page 3 the words ", if more than fifty horsepower (50 HP),"

AND

by inserting after the word "and" as it appears at the end of line 12 of page 3 the

following: ", if more than fifty horsepower (50 HP),".